Impairments charged to operating expenses 0 1,543 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,543

Reversals of impairments credited to operating expenses 0 (450) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (450)

Revaluations - write out of accumulated depreciation 0 (3,524) (21) 0 796 2 0 0 (2,747)

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to / from assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (2,281) 0 (4,432) (18) (6,731)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2019 0 1,056 0 0 30,536 53 14,316 157 46,118

Net book value at 31 March 2019 9,834 125,310 495 650 15,777 30 7,895 0 159,991

Net book value at 1 April 2018 9,834 114,883 516 3,556 16,935 25 6,117 1 151,867

93

Note 16.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2017/18

Land Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Dwellings Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - as previously stated 13,200 121,112 576 2,726 42,628 58 22,433 175 202,908

Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - restated 13,200 121,112 576 2,726 42,628 58 22,433 175 202,908

Transfers by absorption 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Additions 0 4,559 0 3,948 2,498 18 1,529 0 12,552

Impairments 0 (4,086) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,086)

Reversals of impairments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revaluations (3,366) (8,473) (60) 0 1,439 2 0 0 (10,458)

Reclassifications 0 2,096 0 (3,118) 673 0 62 0 (287)

Transfers to / from assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (1,924) (7) (2,010) 0 (3,941)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2018 9,834 115,208 516 3,556 45,314 71 22,014 175 196,688

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 - as previously stated 0 3,497 39 0 25,799 46 14,951 171 44,503

Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 - restated 0 3,497 39 0 25,799 46 14,951 171 44,503

Transfers by absorption 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Provided during the year 0 2,739 21 0 3,647 5 2,956 3 9,371

Impairments 0 4,307 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,307

Reversals of impairments 0 (4,307) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,307)

Revaluations 0 (5,911) (60) 0 857 2 0 0 (5,112)

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to / from assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals / derecognition 0 0 0 0 (1,924) (7) (2,010) 0 (3,941)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2018 0 325 0 0 28,379 46 15,897 174 44,821

Net book value at 31 March 2018 9,834 114,883 516 3,556 16,935 25 6,117 1 151,867

Net book value at 1 April 2017 13,200 117,615 537 2,726 16,829 12 7,482 4 158,405

94

Note 16.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2018/19

Land Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Dwellings Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture

& fittings

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net book value at 31 March 2019

Owned - purchased 9,834 106,239 495 650 15,403 30 7,895 0 140,546

Finance leased 0 11,804 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,804

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in
hand

  1,553   0   0   1,553

Total at 31 March 2019   20,469   0   0   20,469

 Loans and
receivables

Assets at
fair value
through
the I&E

Held to
maturity

Available
for sale

Total
book
value

Carrying values of financial assets as at
31 March 2018 under IAS 39

£000   £000   £000   £000   £000

Trade and other receivables excluding
non-financial assets

12,329   0   0   0   12,329

Other investments / financial assets 201   0   0   0   201

Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in
hand

1,547   0   0   0   1,547

Total at 31 March 2018 14,077   0   0   0   14,077

Note 30.3 Carrying value of financial
liabilities

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is applied restrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement of comparatives.
As such, comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the measurement categories differ to
those in the current year analyses.

   Held at
amortised

cost

Held at
fair value
through
the I&E

Total
book
value

   £000   £000   £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2019 under
IFRS 9

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care   94,094   0   94,094

Obligations under finance leases   11,794   0   11,794

Other borrowings   615   0   615

Trade and other payables excluding non financial
liabilities

   15,371   0   15,371

Other financial liabilities   0   0   0

Provisions under contract   0   0   0

Total at 31 March 2019  121,874   0   121,874

109

   Other
financial
liabilities

Held at
fair value
through
the I&E

Total
book
value

   £000   £000   £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2018 under
IAS 39

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care   72,981   0   72,981

Obligations under finance leases   1,121   0   1,121

Other borrowings   162   0   162

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities   16,962   0   16,962

Other financial liabilities   0   0   0

Provisions under contract   0   0   0

Total at 31 March 2018  91,226   0   91,226

Note 30.4 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The Trust holds no financial assets and liabilities on a fair value basis.

Note 30.5 Maturity of financial liabilities

   31
March
2019

 31
March
2018

   £000   £000

In one year or less   57,496   37,841

In more than one year but not more than two years   23,417   21,996

In more than two years but not more than five years   32,299   26,290

In more than five years   8,662   5,099

Total   121,874   91,226

110

Note 31 Losses and special payments